As Introduced

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 472

25

26

Senator Peterson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Wilmington College on its One Hundred Fiftieth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to 2 Wilmington College on the commemoration of its One Hundred Fiftieth Anniversary; and WHEREAS, Founded in 1870, Wilmington College has consistently provided a host of opportunities to countless students by offering 6 them outstanding curricula, instruction, and facilities. To its 7 credit, the university has always enjoyed expert faculty members and conscientious, dedicated administrators who have always 9 insisted upon exacting academic standards, and it merits praise 10 for preparing people of all ages to fill occupations and rewarding 11 positions in our complex society. Enthusiastically acclaimed, the 12 school has steadily grown in stature as an exciting hub of 1.3 intellectual discovery and an indispensable scholastic center for 14 the exchange of ideas and information; and 15 WHEREAS, Wilmington College can be depended upon to produce a 16 sizable number of qualified leaders who are ready to assume key 17 roles in a wide array of fields and professions, and the school 18 inspires confidence that it will tenaciously maintain its long 19 tradition of academic excellence. Clearly, this fine institution 2.0 of higher learning will thrive and flourish for many years to 21 come; and 2.2 WHEREAS, Education is vital to our nation's continued 2.3 economic and social well-being, and as the need for global 24

learning and understanding increases, so do the demands placed

upon our system of education. Wilmington College has consistently

S. R. No. 472 As Introduced	Page 2
and effectively met these demands, and all those associated with	27
the college are deserving of high praise; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	29
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribut	e 30
to Wilmington College on one hundred fifty years of outstanding	31
education and salute all those who have contributed to its	32
success; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Wilmington College.	35